#### 503562276 11/10/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3608903

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SIMONE RODRIGUES OLIVEIRA XAVIER	12/22/2014
RENE XAVIER FILHO	12/22/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIGMA ENTERPRISES, LLC	
Street Address:	121 5TH AVENUE NW, SUITE 100	
City:	NEW BRIGHTON	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55112	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14936879	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)340-8827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-340-2600

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com Correspondent Name: **DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP** 

Address Line 1: 50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500

Address Line 2: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PRACTICE GROUP

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P247478.US.07
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMMA L. HUTTON
SIGNATURE:	/Emma L. Hutton/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2015

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=P247478US07-CopyofParentAssignment#page1.tif source=P247478US07-CopyofParentAssignment#page2.tif source=P247478US07-CopyofParentAssignment#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 036999 FRAME: 0905 503562276

## ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is entered into by and between René Xavier Filho, of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, and Simone Rodrigues Oliveira Xavier, of Fort Lauderdale, Florida (the "Assignors"), and Sigma Enterprises, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, I, Simone Rodrigues Oliveira Xavier, of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, and I, René Xavier Filho, of Fort Lauderdale, Florida have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A, do convey, assign, transfer, and deliver to the Assignce all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A, including any U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part relating thereto;

WHEREAS, <u>Sigma Enterprises</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having offices at 121 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue NW, Suite 100, New Brighton Minnesota 55112 U.S.A. ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications, and any and all Letters Patents or similar legal protection listed in the attached Schedule A, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A and corresponding domestic applications (including provisional applications, non-provisional applications, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof), corresponding foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

If the application number and filing date of any patent application conveyed by this Assignment are unknown at the time of preparing the attached Schedule A, I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert the application number and filing date when ascertained. I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection for any interest conveyed by this Assignment, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Page 1 of 2

## ASSIGNMENT

The laws of the State of Minnesota will govern the interpretation and enforcement of this Assignment. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same instrument. The Parties authorize one another to detach and combine original signature pages and consolidate them into a single identical original, and any one of such completely executed counterparts will be sufficient proof of this Assignment. Any photographic, photocopy, or similar reproduction copy of this Assignment, or any PDF file of this Assignment, or any copy of this Assignment sent by facsimile transmission, in each case with all signatures reproduced one or more sets of signature pages, will be considered for all purposes as if it were a manually-executed counterpart of this assignment.

Simone Rodrigues Oliveira Xavier (date)
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Minnegota : ss.
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 22 day of Delember , 2014.
Notary Public  ERIN ASHLEY MANTHEY  NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/18
René Xavýcr, Filho (date)
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Minnesota SS.
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 22 day of Deumber, 2014.
CU Javery  ERIN ASHLEY MANTHEY  NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/182

# ASSIGNMENT

## SCHEDULE A

### **Patents**

Title	Application	Date Filed	Patent /	Grant / Publication	Docket No.
	No.		Publication No.	Date	200
Cosmetic Brush Ferrule	29/443.116	01/14/2013	D718060	11/25/2014	P247477.US.01
Textured Device for	13/540,090	07/02/2012	20140000052	01/02/2014	P247478.US.01
Cleaning Cosmetic		•		******	
Brushes					
Compressive Drying of Fine-Bristled Brushes	13/104,455	05/10/2011	<del>8,904,552</del> 8,904,592	12/09/2014	P247486.US.01
Textured Device for	14/296,100	06/04/2014	20140289987	10/02/2014	P247487.US.01
Cleaning Cosmetic	170270,100	000000000	201-10207501	1.0.02.201.	
Brushes	National Property and Property	:			
Mat Device for Cleaning	14/514,630	10/15/2014			P247966.US.01
Cosmetic Brushes	1-001-1,000	10,10,10,1			
Cosmetic Brush	29/506,369	10/15/2014	***************************************		P247966.US.02
Cleaning Mat	1 25,200,200				
Reversible Device for	14/514,635	10/15/2014	***************************************	MANAGEMENT NOT THE TOTAL OF THE	P247968.US.01
Cleaning Cosmetic	,			***************************************	
Brushes				L. C.	
Reversible Wearable	29/506,371	10/15/2014		- Degree and the second	P247968.US.02
Cosmetic Brush				and the same of th	
Cleaning Device					
Cosmetic Brush	29/501,919	09/10/2014			P247970.US.01
Multidimensional	14/482,062	09/10/2014			P247971.US.01
Applicator			an ann aireann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann		
Lipstick and Lipstick	29/506,534	10/16/2014	-		P249090.US.01
Dispenser					
Brush Drying and	14/564,225	12/09/2014	***		P248387.US.01
Storage Apparatus	an facilitation con margina and margina				TV2 40 200 X T62 C2
Brush Drying Apparatus	29/511,242	12/09/2014			P248389.US.01
Retention Clip	29/511,261	12/09/2014		1	P248391,US.01

PATENT REEL: 036999 FRAME: 0908

**RECORDED: 11/10/2015**